3.  Cost Drivers ..... 39

D.  Supervision and Engineering Overhead Pool ..... 39

1.  Description of Costs and Underlying Activities ..... 39

2.  Forecast ..... 40

3.  Cost Drivers ..... 40

VI.  CONCLUSION ..... 40

VII.  WITNESS QUALIFICATIONS ..... 41

APPENDICES

Appendix A – Glossary of Terms ..... MTM-A-1
Revision Log ..... Log-1

MTM-iv

SUMMARY

Southern California Gas Company
Test Year 2024 Summary of Total Costs

GAS ENGINEERING (in 2021 $, in 000s)

2021 Adjusted-

Recorded
TY2024 Estimated  Change

Total Non-Shared
Services 15,488 16,445 957

Total Shared Services
(Incurred) 14,678 16,598 1,920

Total O&M 30,166 33,043 2,877

GAS ENGINEERING (in 2021 $, in 000s)
 2021 Adjusted-

Recorded
Estimated

2022
Estimated

2023
Estimated 2024

Total CAPITAL 21,179 18,953 18,033 24,153

The purpose of Gas Engineering is (1) to establish and oversee the engineering aspects of

the gas infrastructure1 for satisfying federal and state environmental and safety requirements; (2)

implement industry best practices; and (3) optimize infrastructure and end-use equipment

performance for Southern California Gas Company (SoCalGas) and San Diego Gas and Electric

(SDG&E).  Gas Engineering supports all groups within SoCalGas that need engineering support

[…]

expenses for the activities listed above and incorporates a moderate increase over each year. 22

The funding summarized below and described in my testimony is reasonable and 23

represents the required O&M expense and capital investments for SoCalGas’s Gas Engineering 24

department to: 25

 Provide policies, guidance, and expertise to maintain compliance, safety, 26

integrity, and effective operations of the Transmission, Distribution, Customer 27

Service, and natural gas Storage systems; 28

MTM-2

 Provide guidance and expertise to support many of the controls and 1

mitigations included within the SoCalGas 2021 Risk Assessment and 2

Mitigation Phase (RAMP) chapters;3 3

 Respond timely to Operations to address concerns related to operations, 4

maintenance, and construction activities; 5

 Develop a roadmap for hydrogen blending and identify policies and 6

procedures that need to be updated or created to support a safe, reliable, and 7

resilient system; and 8

 Continue to advance processes and technology through Research, 9

Development, and Design (RD&D) to increase safety. 10

TABLE MM-1 11
Test Year 2024 Summary of Total Costs 12

GAS ENGINEERING
(In 2021 $, in 000s)

 2021 Adjusted-
Recorded

TY2024
Estimated

Change

Total Non-Shared Services 15,488 16,445 957
Total Shared Services (Incurred) 14,677 16,598 1,921
Total O&M 30,165 33,043 2,878
GAS ENGINEERING
(In 2021 $, in 000s)
 2021 Adjusted-

Recorded
Estimated

2022
Estimated

2023
Estimated

2024

Total CAPITAL 21,179 18,953 18,033 24,153

Gas Engineering plays an integral and critical role in providing enterprise guidance on 13

multiple engineering and technical areas of expertise for SoCalGas and SDG&E.  Gas 14

Engineering primarily functions within the principles set forth by the Code of Federal 15

Regulations (CFR), California Public Utilities Commission General Order No. 112-F, Geologic 16

Energy Management Division (CalGem), California Code, California Public Utilities Code, 17